equivalents   0.2   4.1

Edgar Filing: EQUANT NV - Form 6-K

11

INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS   51.5   332.3
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF THE YEAR   385.8   53.5
   -----------   ----------
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF THE PERIOD/ YEAR   $   437.3   $   385.8
   -----------   ----------

(1)   Represents actual cash flow for 12 months ended December 31, 2001.
   Includes cash flow of Equant for 12 months and cash flow of Global
   One for 6 months since June 29, 2001.

   11

   ANNEX B

RECONCILIATION OF HALF YEAR 2001 ACTUAL TO PRO FORMA

   EQUANT (1)   GLOBAL  GLOBAL   REALLOCATED  OTHER (5)  PRO
(US dollars millions)   ONE (2) ONE  (3)   (4)   FORMA

Sales of services and products   881.1   595.4   (95.4)   176.1   1,557.2
Cost of services and products sold   598.9   554.8   (183.2)   28.0 (4)   164.6   1,163.1

   ------------------------------------------------------------------
Gross profit   282.2   40.6   87.8   (28.0) (4)   11.5   394.1

Selling   80.4   152.8   (8.0)   (56.0) (4)   9.4   178.6
General and Administrative   67.9   97.1   (9.7)   28.0 (4)   42.3   225.6

   ------------------------------------------------------------------
EBITDA   133.9   (209.3)   105.5   -   (40.2)   (10.1)

Depreciation and amortization   101.8   85.6   68.0   255.4
Share plan costs   1.9   1.9
Non-recurring charges   18.6   (0.6)   18.0

   ------------------------------------------------------------------
OPERATING PROFIT / (LOSS)   11.6   (294.9)   105.5   -   (107.6)   (285.4)

Financial income / (charges)   (16.2)   (34.0)   19.0   (31.2)
Income taxes   3.9   (2.4)   (13.2)   (11.8)
Equity in loss of unconsolidated affiliate   (5.9)   (5.9)

   ------------------------------------------------------------------
NET PROFIT / (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING   (6.6)   (331.3)   105.5   -   (101.8)   (334.3)
OPERATIONS, BEFORE MINORITY INTERESTS AND
GOODWILL AMORTIZATION

Goodwill amortization   (12.0)   (2.4)   2.4   (12.0)
Minority interests   (0.4)   0.2   (0.2)

   ------------------------------------------------------------------
NET PROFIT / (LOSS)   (19.0)   (333.5)   107.9   -   (101.8)   (346.5)

Edgar Filing: EQUANT NV - Form 6-K

12

Notes

1   Results of operations for unmerged Equant for the period from January
   through June 2001.
2   Global One from January through June 2001.
3   Global One excluded businesses.
4   Reallocation of costs to align the pro forma results to the current
   accounting basis. The main reallocations are moving staff and associated
   costs for sales support and other post-sales activities of $ 50 million from
   selling costs to costs of services and products sold and the transfer of
   information systems costs of $22 million from costs of services and products